
(\ 

.BULLETIN 1978 .. 

llfill' 

·STATE OF NEW JERSEY < 

Department of.Law and Public Safety 
DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE c·ONTROt 
1100 Raymond Blvd.. NE~wark, N. J. 07102 

June 8, 1971 

TABLE OF CONTENT.S 

1. APPELLATE DECISION - DANNY'.~S RED BALL, INC. v. ELIZABETH., 

2. . APPELLATE DECISION - 570 MAIN, INC. v. PASSAIC. 

3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Elizabeth) - SUPPL~MENTAL 
OOD~. . 

1+. RECAPITULATION OF ACTIVITY BY QUARTERLY PERIOD.S FROM 
JULY .1; 1970 THROUGH MARCH 31, 1971. · 

5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Orange) - SUPPLEMENTAL ORD:SR. 

Q•· . DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Long Branch) ... SUPPLEMENTAL . 
ORD:SR. 

. .. 
7. . STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATION FILED. 

'. 

New Jersey State Library .. 



ST!:.'I'E OP X:SW cT2RSEY 
Depart~ent cf Law a~d Public Safety 

DIVISION OF A:LCOHOLIG BEVL.HAGE COX'I1.:..:~JL 
11 00 RaymonP, Blvd. lfowark ~ N. J. • 071 02 

.BULLETIN 1978 June 8, 1971 

1. APPELLATE DECISION - DANNY'S RED BALL, r:Jc. v. ELIZJ .. BEC:::3. 

_:f'":i_ r.:'?_ 0 ~'..!.~ 53}1. ) 71 ...J / ~ ., 7t -1 I 

Dannyis Red Ball, Inc., t/a "Gene's", 

Appellant, 

v. 

City Cm1ncil of the City of 
Elizabeth, 

Respondent. - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - -

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

ON APPE.f .. L 

CO~JCLUSIONS 
OHDEH. 

Fierro, Fierro & Mariniello, by Joseph R. Mariniello, Esq., 
Attorneys for Appellant. 

Edward W. McGrath~ Esq., by Daniel J. O'Hara, Esq., Attorney 
for Respondent. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following_ report hereini 

Hearer ..... ' s R~P...Q~t. 

Two separate appeals were riled by the appellant 
challenging the action of respondent City Council of the City 
of Elizabeth (Council) whiich, on August 7, 1970, revoked. appel­
lant~s license and denied its appl~cation for renewal of lice~se 
for the current licensing period. The appeals were consolid&ted 
and will be the subject of a single Hearer's report. The 
following background facts are relevant as a brief history o~ 
these proceedings. 

In June 1970, appellant made application. for rene~·r.: .. l 
of plenary retail consum.ption license for the 1970-71 lic·2ns::.ng 
period ~or pre~ises located at 414-434 Highway #25, Elizabeth. 
On June 12, 1970, the Council filed charges in disciplinary 
proceedings ~gainst the licensee alleging 

l 

( 1 ) that on ~1ay 2 arid May 3, 1970, it allowed, per­
mitted and su£fered upon its licensed premises 
le-wdness and immoral activity consisting of many 
men who were homosexuals acting toward each 
other in a J.ewd manner and permitting one male 
person to p1arform in a lewd and indecent manner 
on a dance stage around a pole simulating 
sexual behavior, in violation of Rule 5 of 
State Regu1ation 20 of the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control and in violation of Section 20 
of the Ordinance of the City of Elizabeth. 

(2) that on May 3rd it allowed the consUi.~ption and 
sale of alcoholic beverages during prohibited 
hours and 

(3) it failed to h~~e its entire licensed premises 
closed :and permitted a per son other than the 
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license~ ·and bona fi.d~. ernplqye~:S ·of· tP,._e 
licensee. to rei:nain there_·on.· dur.i:p.g prohib:i ted 
hours. on May.3rd, in -viol~tion .. or· the local 
ordinance. 

. . . 

· . _·on June 18, 19VO, ·the-'3.ppell~~t enter~d a· plea of· 
not lll!11.il to the af orementiorted C.har.ge·s. · On _·J'Ut1-e 26, 1970, 
the Council considered the said app'lic~tion for. renewal and _ 
decided to. wi ~hh~ld approval -t}l~re-<:>f' pending it .. s.: determination 
·of the cha~ges ag_~inst-. ~he ·appell.a:P.t• · · · · 

The~e-upoQ., _··on. J"lin,~. 29'.,_· -1970~,- ·appellant fil.ed an · · _ 
. appeal with. this Di v1sion · frotJ1" th~ '._~_llegecL.denial by the· Council 
of the said application~ .An answ~r- wa:.s. 'filed by the Council in. 
which ·1 t. defended· that "the·· act.i·on takf3n_.· by the respondent was· · · 
not a final determination .but: was in effe~t a withhold_ing of .. 
approval pending dispos.itio~·. of, -c:ti~rg~s agf}.inst appellant. 11 

. . ' . ".. . . ·:. . . - . ~ ' . -' . . . 

. _ A hearing on_ the -~forem~~t.iQ.~ed charg~s wa-s h~ld 
before the Council ori 1\ug~st · -6'7 - 1970., ••. · ~e .. Cou.nc:il dismissed 
charges #2 and #3 bu,t-. r:o_~d ·t~e a·pp~-.lla.nt guilty -of charge #1, 

. and ord~red that appellant·• s ·11ce·fi::(e be· revoked and tbe appli-
cation for _renewal -·-p·e . ~'perm~n,e~:tly._ denied" e . . · . ·. : 

On AUgU;s:t · 7 ,_· -1 <]'icl,.:-_,_!~<:~·~p-p.1;\d•.;. p~~~ .. t t-1.on·, or -appeal w_as _ '. 
filed by the appel·l,ant -_all~ging.~--t~at. the ·a¢t.·idn · ot_ the Counc.11 · 
was· erroneous· because. (a)._ said_· de.riial.' or_.· the renewa:l of the 
afore said. ·iice·nsa· was·. ar.b,i tt·dr.1<:. and . cfa.pr·1..~ious. ~nci' ( b) ~he 
licensee h~s 9'~oQfo:rrile'd: ·w_itl;f.:?a1i -i.aw~'- · _re·g-µl.at-~ons . and_ rµli-ngs 
of the Di Vi.sio'n of.,Alcohol_j.¢, -~~yer~g~: 'Contrgl I Q.;f. the City of . 
Elizabeth and th~ ~tate'_ .. or. ·N·ew-· J ~r~~Y:.-.'l · · ~pp~lJ.arit .'al;~.o -urge.d · 
that the· .action · of. -the · -Cotj:ncfl. ::be . st-~re<l> p·end;h1g ·the_· determ~na- · 
tion of thi,S.· ~ppea+,.-. ·Thlf-·Qounoil;.: i·n,,~-l~.s-_·~:$.wer to this · 
petition, d~fena·s · tha~ ·the .~~~~on· -o,r·. tp,e.~counc.1·+ ·followed a . 
"c o~plet~ and. e-QII1Pr.e-b~µ,s_~:ve n~a;:r:J.n.g-:t• . Qn· · Aµ.gu~t · 7th. and th~t - · . 
its --'decision wa-$: made 11:-qpoxi .. amP.l.e pro9f a:s-. adduced ·by the ··tes~ . 
timony ot compet~nt .'witne-s~es·. '~ -.. It -f.'tlr.tb.er g~fe~ds 'that its 
action was not -~·eason~pl~ .. : tih.4 _:t,P.at. th~=r.: l'~vocati<;>n of the·. · · 
license and ·the· .de,nial . .of: -~nY.~.r~:n~wa.~:._·'.p~'.rtn~~ntly ''was the . 
proper a~_tio:q._ tq.sti!~ed by r-e~son ... qr .~h~:;_ev~den~e presented . 
at such heari~g, •• Add1t~onallY,. _it .·~s~~I'ts tha~ 11 the. nature 
or th~ charges· as S'\lpp·qrte<t _.by'· t:tl.~ ·· t'est.imonf ,, on .Augµst -.?. in­
d1cAtes tba.t 1 t : wo~ld be ~o~·b~~py"t~:,- ~h~ ,.- public inte~est t·o 
p~rmit the op0.ra:ti;QJ;l o.r ~-~~.,-1.~;¢_~n.$~~- p~~-ttt~--~e.s. __ " 

. In the-_ exer'c~.ise of .·,~~s. d1$9re~ion.;· ·the Director . 
denied appella~t' Q .. appl1.c~ti,Qn · to;r .. ~ .. s:t.ay. o~ .. ~aid revocation 
and th.e ext.ens~on . of" ·the: te~n.r .. 9c~·- :-Ptt.e< l+Q.ep..se_ :1pendi:Qg the deter­
mination of said appeal· .~RU].;e·§::_11' an<i\:~.1g.-:-·o.:r St~te· Regul~tion· ·. 
No. 15). -_ (Pa~en.:th·~·t1c:~l+Y.,, _ JJ; .... ~hC:>lild ~:~·:! stg~i.·ticantly -noted· 
that as a r~sult. _o:r· the.. i_nve.S.~Ag.%~1qp. l?Y'- .:~gent~ ·of tnis · · · . 
Di yi~ion, : a< similar.· ch.arg(f .o+ __ p~rmi ttl~g_::· ·lewdne$:$. ·.and; immora.l 
activity, 1. e ~ ,. lndecen-t' ·con,d;u~t-: bY. ... appal;'~lit- ?Jlale and femal~ -

. homosexual .patron$. on the ·,-lfc:e.rtsed ·pr:e.mis .. e.s; _on JuJy 1 ~,. 17-18.· 
and 22-23, . 1970,_ .. 1~ ·v1ol~ti-qti_ Qf .·R;li_l_e. 5: _:9f _ S~~te ·._ile.gulatio~. -:. 
~o, wa~. pr.~rert·ed by, t_l1.t;f:·P.1J.yisio~ ag·~1:n:s:t;:.~he -~p.p~llan~~ .. Th~ 
appellatit sub.sequently_ ·plea.de.d .... ,non· ~--t~ _the said. charge · _ ·_ 
and an o:rde:r- ~as ~~tere~ .. -b.Y.: ~ll0..: .. P~f~ct9r .. ; 9n _Se.pte~ber · 28, ... : .· 
1970 sus.pending .·.-.-:t.h~-. sa14 :_ .-l~:qe.qs'e .. t-Q.r .~/to:r_ty :· d.ays, the·· -~ff e~t- . 
i ve date·~ of -. such S.usperi$l~n": .:ta>-:- ·be·:- fixed. att~r the~ determina• 
ti.on or.· the w:f'thi!l·-~.ppe·all·~ .. -.<'>: .:- ... .- " ... · , :· -· · ·· . · . · . . · ·- . · 

The -.ma.tt}~·t w~~f~ s·et·:··-~·-·awu ~q~ qe~ring h(>t-~ ·. ori the 
• .... 
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Order to Show Cause and the pleadings before this Division. 
The hearing herein was d~ nov~ pursuant to Rule 9 of State 
Regula:tion ·15, with full oppo1"tuni ty for counsel to present 
additional evidence and cross examine witnesses~ There was 
also admitted into evidence the transcript of the August 6th 
proceedings before the Council,- pursuant to Rule 8 of State 
Regulation 15" 

Volruninous testimony was' taken in this matter both 
before the Council and on this plenary ~ !lQYQ. appeal. The 
hearing before the Council consumed 6-~- hours and is reflected 
in 286 pages of testimony~ The hearing in this Division took 
place on August 11th and September 14, 1970 and is embodied in 
201 pages of testimonye 

I have fully examined and evaluated the record before 
me and make the following findings of fact: Appellant was· 
cited on three separate charges before the Council~ However, 
since charges #2 and #3 aforesaid were dismissed, it is unneces­
sary to review 'the testimony with respect thereto. Thus, on the 
appeal from the revocation in the disciplinary proceedings, we 
shall concern ou.rselves solely with the first charge, relating 
to the alleged :immoral· activity on May 2nd at the llcensed 
premisesQ 

I 

The licensee operates premises which admittedly caters 
almost exclusively to, alleged homosexuals... Mayor Thomas G~ 
Dunn received numerous complaints from neighbors and local resi­
dents with respect to the objectionable operation of these 
premises. It appears that appellant filed an application for 
a dance hall license on September 8? 1969 and because of the 
complaints received by the Mayor and the Police Department, and 
their appreh.enslon that these premises become a continuing 
source of trouble, the application for the dance hall license 
was denied~ An appeal from the Mayor's action was taken to the 
Superior Court of New Jersey and the matter was eventually 
settled by granting the said license upon the representation 
by Eugene Laughlin (the principal officer and stockholder of 
appellant) that appellant would change the nature of the 
operation in conformity with certain conditions set forth by 
the City of Elizabetho However, according to the testimony of 
Dunn and corroborated by other w:t.tnesses and police officers, 
the appellant continued to operate _in the manner which the 
Council found objectionable~ 

On Satu.rday ~ May 2 '.> 1970 shortly aft er 10 p Gm., , the 
Mayor began a customary personal patrol of the Clty, and 
particularly of the immediate area in which the appellant's 
premises were locatede Upon arriving at these premises, he 
found that there was an unusual number of motor vehicles parked 
both in front and the rear of the appellant's premises; he 
estimated there were about 250 cars parked in the immediate 
area of the subject premisese 

Accompanied by Counc:ilman Farra, Sgt~ Eugene J. 
Mirabella and Thomas G. Dunn, Jro, the Mayor's son, he entered 
the said premises shortly before 12 pQm@ He remained in the_ 
premises for about 314 of an hour during which time he had an 
opportunity to observe the activities and the actions of the 
patrons. His testimony, which was corroborated by the other 
witnesses who accompanied him, established that the patronage 
consisted almost entirely of alleged homosexuals and lesbians. 
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He noted that males were dancing with other males and were 
freely kissing each other on the lips and caressing each other 
on various parts of the body. The dancing was described as 
lewd and sensual. 

The witnesses also observed that, in some instances, 
males were seated on the laps of other males and were being 
embraced, fondled and caressed openly and in full view of all 
present. They also observed that one of the alleged homo­
sexuals was doing a "simulated dance 11 against a pole. He ·was 
performing a "sensuous act to simulate a form of sexual inter­
course". This performance was done on an elevated platform 
for the benefit of the patrons. The witnesses for the Council 
described this as a lewd exhibition and performance; they dis­
agreed with the version of appellant's witnesses that this was 
really a modern dancee They also noted that a number of the 
females were dancing with each other, holding each other 
closely, kissing each other on the lips, fondling and caressing 
each other on various parts of the body. 

while the Mayor and his companions were watching 
these proceedings, a waiter employed by appellant approached 
them and asked Mayor Dunn whether he would care to have a drink. 
'When the Mayor declined, this employee said to him, "Would you 
care to have me?" The Mayor replied "that he should leave me 
and go about his business elsewhere. 11 Dunn understood this to 
be a solicitation to engage in unlawful sexual intercourse_ 

As· the attorney for the appellant sets forth in his 
memorandum, a solicitation is an invitation or an overt act by 
someone to another to commit a criminal act. State Vo Blechman, 
135 NoJ oLo ·99. I find that there was such solicitation made to 
the Mayor on these premises by an employee of the appellant. 
Appellant noted that an individual had testified in Superior 
Court that he was the person who allegedly made such solicita­
tion but that in fact no such solicitation was made. The Mayor 
·denied emphatically that the male who so testified was the 
offender, and I find credibility in the Mayor's account. 

The appellant's witnesses· testified in substance 
that the dance performed by the entertainer who allegedly 
simulated sexual intercourse at the pole was, in ract, a modern 
dance. However, I find from the testimony of the police 
officer and the witnesses for the Council, that the dance was 
not a modern dance but was, in fact, a simulation of sexual 
intercourse, performed to arouse sexual desires on the part of 
the patrons" 

.II 

The appellant argues that Rule 5 of State Regulation 
20, upon which this charge is based, is constitutionally infirm· 
because no adequate standards are set to guide the adjudication 
of lewd and immoral ac·ts. Rule 5 reads as follows: 

"No licensee shall engage in or allow, permit 
or suffer in or upon the licensed premises any 
lewdness, immoral activity, or foul, 'filthy, indecent 
or obscene language or conduct, or any brawl, act of 
violence, dist~bance or unnecessary noise; nor shall 
any licensee allow, permit or suffer the licensed 
place of business to be conducted in. such manner as 
to become a nuisance. 11 
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Short shrift can be made of that contention because 
this argument was raised and rejected in One Eleven ·v.rines & 
Li~D..11..9£.ll.:: Inc" v. Di vi.si on of Ale obQ.lJSL.J3eve1:_a_g__LC on_t.r ol, 50 N. J. 
329 ~1967). Furthermore., the law is clear that a constitutional 
cha:.lenge to such regulation must be had by seekir:g a judicial 
ruling by plenary suit. R.S. 33:1-41. Blanck \[_o t:ci&~olt§., 33 
[~ O.t: ~p~r: 306, 311 , ( 1962) ; rev e 

1 

on other gro~ds 6 38 ;; : J. 
ru.'j .1.hLLJ1psburg Vo Burnett, 125 N.J.L. 157, 161 (~up. Cl!. 
i940). The regulation insofar as applicable herein must, 
therefore, be considered as valid on its face. 

III 

Nevertheless·, appellant argues that as long as the 
people in a bar behave so that their public behavior does not 
violate any legal prescription, they have the right to congre­
gate in public; and so long as their public behavior conforllis 
to cui~rent standards of decency and morality, they may be viewed 
as having the right to congregate within the l~censed premises, 
ci ti::1g One Eleven Wines and Liquors, Inc, Vo Di vision of Alco­
holic Beverage Control, supra., This is established principle 
of law, and the Council does not take issue with ito It should 
.be emphasized, however, that the appellant here is not being 
charged with permitting, allowing or suffering the congregation 
of male homosexuals or lesbians on the licensed premises" 1'~·Je 
fully realize the legal impact of One Eleven Wines & Lio.JJ..ors to 
the .effect that "the mere though open congregation of homo­
sexuals at the licensed premises forms no basis for a charge 
against a licenseee 11 ,Thus, well-behaved appar~nt homosexuals 
and lesbians have the equal right to patronize and meet in 
these premises as do any other patrons. However, as was pointed 
out in Ceil's .Ltdn Bulletin 1916, Item 7, the fact that "they 
have equal rights does not make them more equal than other 
patrons; they are equally proscribed from engaging in overtly 
indecent conduct and public displays of sexual desires mani­
festly offensive to currently acceptable standards of propriety 
and de.cency .. " 

Thus, the critical issue in thj_s case is whether these 
patrons regardless of whether they were heterosexual or homo­
sexual, conducted themselves in such manner as to constitute a 
violation of Rule 5 of State Regulation 20. As Ceil 1 s I-itd. 
noted further: "where a licensee admittedly caters to this 
type of cllentele, it should be particularly sensitive to the 

.conduct of its patronse Although it has no special obligation, 
it nevert~eless cannot use less diligence than that required 
by one who must bear the burden of less comprehensive responsi­
bili.ty under the Alcoholic Beverage Law and the rules and 
regulations of this Division.". 

I find that the conduct and behavior of the patrons 
and the performance by the e:qtertainer as described herein­
above, constituted lewd and immoral activity. 

It 1s no answer that the appellant or its agents did 
not see the conduct or the specific actions as delineated by 
the witnesses for the Council. It has been consistently held 
that a licensee and its agents are not only expected to regu­
late the activity on licensed premises, but must use their 
eyes and ears and use them effectively to prevent the improper 
use of licensed premises. Re Schuyler, Bulletin 1787, Item 1; 
Re Ehrlich, Bulletin 1~41, Item·5. 
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A tavern shouid not provide an arena for the behavior and c-on­
duct disclosed by the record herein. See concurring opinion 
in One E even Wi es and Li uors Inc. v. Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control, supra (50 N.J. at p. 3 2, 3 3 • I therefore, 
conclude, that the said charge was established by a fair pre-_ 
ponderence -of the credible evidence. __ --

The Council revoked appellant's license and denied _ 
renewal. Although the penalty imposed, of revocation, may ~eem 
unduly harsh, in view of the lesser penalty imposed by the 
Director on-the subsequent charge involving a similar viola­
tion, I cannot say that, in full perspective, the Council acted 
unreasonably, and in an abuse of its discretion. It surely 
must have been mindful of the pendency of the said charge before 
this Division when it considered the penalty to be imposed. 
It undoubtedly felt that the appellant was continuing the same 
type of operation continuously and in disregard of the Rules 
and Regulations of this Division. Accordingly, I recommend 
that the action of the Council with respect thereto be affi+med. 

IV 

Having made such det~rmination, the appeal relating 
to the denial of appellant's application for renewal becomes 
moot. Nevertheless, I shall consider the said challenge to the 
Council's denial in-order to afford the parties a fUll considera­
tion of the entire mattere 

Before the Council decided to deny t~e said applica~ 
tion, it was first satisfied that the aforementioned charge was 
fUlly established and that, as the answer of the Council dis­
closes,_ said denial would be in the public interest. Since the 
renewal of licenses is a matter of discretion on the part of a 
loca.l issuing authority, the burden ·of proof falls upon the 
appellant to show manifest error or abuse of discretion by the 
issuing authority. Dow4ie v. Somerdale, 44 N.J. Super. 81+; -
Nordea, Inc._v, State, 3 N.J. Super. 277, 287. As the Court 
stated in Zicherman v. Driscoll, 133 N.J.L. 586, 587: 

"The question of a forfeiture·or any property 
right is not involved. R.S. 33:1-26. A licpor li­
cense is a privilege. A renewal license is in the 
same category as an original license. There is no 
inherent right in a citizen to sell intoxicating 
liquor by retail, Crowley v. Christensen, 137 U.S. 
86, and no person is entitled as a matter of law to 
a liquor license. Bumball v. Burnett, 115 N.J.L. 
254; Paul Vo Gloucester, 50 Id. 585; Voight v. 
Board of Excise-, 59 Id. 358; Meehan v. Excise Com­
missioners, 73 Id~ 382; affirmed, 75 Id. 557. No 
licensee has a vested right to the renewal of a 
lic,ense. Whether an original license should issue -
or a license be renewed rests in the sound discre­
tion of the issuing authority. Unless there has 
been a clear abuse of discretion this court should 
not interfere with the actions of'the constituted 
authorities. Allen v. City of Paterson, 98 Id. 661; 
Fornarotto v. Public Utility Commissioners, 105 Id. 
28. We _fi-nd no such abuse. The liquor business is 
one that must be carefully supervised and it should 
be conducted by reputable people in a reputable 
manner. The common interest of ·the general public 
should be the guide post in the issuing and renewing 
or licenses." 
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In its coh.sideration o-f this matter, the Council was 
guided by the applicable principles enunciated in.Tumulty v, 
.lliJn,ellen srLd Davis (App. Dive 1963), not officially reported, 
reprinted in Bulletin 1519, Item 1, as follows: 

"•e• The problem before the Council was what 
penalty to impose for what his investigators had 
discovered the licensees had done in the past. 
The problem before Dunellen, upon the application 
for the renewal of the license, was whether it 
was in the public interest that this establish­
ment be licensed in the future. Subject to law 
and to the Director's right of review, a munici­
pality has the power to set its own reasonable 
standards for "the conduct of its licensees. We 
hold that Dunellen had the right to say that since 
these licensees permitted the things recited in 
the Director's 'Conclusions and Order' of June 13, 
1962, they were not worthy to continue to-hold 
their license and that it was not in the public · 
interest that the license should be renewed ••• e" 

In the area of licensing as distinguished from disci­
plinary proceedings, the determinative consideration is the 
public interest in the creation or continuance of the license 
operation, not the fault or merit of .the licensee. The record 
in this case shows manifestly that the Council felt that the 
continuance of this operation would be inimical to the public 
interest~ : 

Not only was it apparent that the conduct of the 
patrons was violative of the applicable regulation, but the 
witnesses for the Council testified that the· conditions on the 
outside of the premises, that is, the serious~traffic problem 
created by the many cars, some illegally parked; patrons riding 
their motorcycles to and from the premises at all hours o~ the 
night; and other conditions referred to in the testimony both 
inside and outside the premises were objectionable. Cf. 
Nord co' Inc f) v e -~ta te' [1-3 N. J. Super. 277. Furthermore' both 
Mayor Dunn and local police officers testified that ·they have 
received many complaints from residents and neighbors of this 
facility concerning the improper operation of this facility. 

Thus, the Council in its circumspect judgment and 
discretion determined that the continuance of this license 
would be inimical to the public interestp In the matter o:f 
licensing, the responsibility of a local issuing authority is 
"high", its discretion °wide" and its guide "the public 
interest"fl Lubliner v. Ps_terson, 33 N.J. 428,- 446 (1960). 
The appellant has raised the question with respect to the 
motivation on the part of members of the Council in its action, , 
pointing out that Mayor Dunn may have had some influence on 
members of the Council and upon their voteo My examination of 
the entire record finds no substantial evidence to support such 
contention; on the contrary, there .are substantial proofs to 
substantiate the Council's action. Hor~~lJ&....r v. ~~v~:r_4~co­
golic Beve:r:_age Control, 40 N.J. Super. 5010 

The Director's function on appeal is not to substitute 
his personal opinion for that of the issuing authority, but 
merely to determine whether reasonable cause exists for its 
opinion and if so, t~ affirm irrespective of his personal views. 
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Tumylty: ..v, DuneJJ.._e..n, Bulletin 1487 1 Item 4·. More recently, as 
the court in L:v:ons Ya:r1ns Ta__Y.§1:.:q,_ Inc. v. Newar~§.t a.41., 55 
N.Je 292 (1970) stated: 

11 
••• Our penetrating review of all the evi­

dence was engaged in by retreating to the funda­
mental issue in these cases: Did the decision 
of the local board represent a reasonable exercise 
of discretion on the basis of evidence presented? 
If it did that ends the matter of review both by 
the Director ai1d by the courts & ••• " 

Furthermore, I have made independent findings of fact 
and conclusions of law based upon the entire record herein and 
conclude that the determination of the Council is supported by 
substantial evidence and that it exercised its discretion cir­
Clli~spectly and in the best interests of the community in re­
fusing to renew appellant's license for the current licensing 
year. · . 

It is, accordingly, recommended that the Counci'3:' s 
action in denying appellant's application for renewal of its 
license be affirmed, and the appeals herein be dismisseds 

Conclusion..s and Order 

Written exceptions to the Hearer's Report and argument 
in support thereof were filed by appellant pursuant to Rule i4 
of State Regulation Noe 15e Answering written argument has 
been filed by respondents Additionally, I held oral argument 
in this matter" 

I have carefully considered the entire record her·ein, 
including the exceptions and argument concerning the Hearer's 
report, and find that there is no merit to any of appellant's 
exceptions except with respect to the issue of the severity of 
the revocation penalty imposed by re.spondent. It is my 
finding that revocation, with its concomitant disqualification 
of the licensee and its,officers, directors and principal 
stockholders from being associated with the alcoholic beverage 
industry for two years (R.Se 33:1-31), is lU1duly severe in · 
this case. I will therefore modify the Hearer's recommendation 
and, instead of affirming the license revocation, I will im­
pose a suspension of appellant's license for the balance of 
its term which expires midnight. June 30, 1971. However, the 
action of respondent in denying renewal of the license will 
be affirmed for the reasons set forth in the Hearer's reporto. 

I therefore concur in the findings and recommenda­
tions of the Hearer as hereinabove modified, and adopt them as 
my conclusions herein~ 

Accordingly, it is, on this 20th day of April 1971, 

ORDERED that the action of respondent in denying 
appellant's application for renewal of its license is hereby 
affirmed and the appeal with respect to such denial be and the 
same is hereby dismissed; and it is further 
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ORDERED that the action of respondent in revoking ap­
pellant's license is hereby·modified to a suspension of said 
license for the balance of its current term expiring midnight 
June 30, 1971, effective August?, 19?0. 

RICHARD C. McDONOUGH 
DIRECTOR 

2a APPELLATE DECISION - ·570 MAIN, INC. v. PASSAIC. 

570 Main, Inc. 
t/a Paradise Lounge, 

) 

) 
Appellant, 

) 
v. 

On Appeal 

CONCLUSIONS AND 
ORDER 

Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City 
of Passaic, 

) 

) ' 

) 
·Respondent. - - - - - - - - .- - ~ - - - - - -

, Feder & Rinzler, Esqs., by Joseph A. Feder·, E~.qe,·, · .. ~ 
Attorneys for· Appe-llant. 

August c. Michaelis, Esq • .l by William P. Schey, Esq., 
Attorney ~or ~espondent. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following. report herein: 

Hear~r's Renart 

Appellant, holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License #C-152 for premises 570 Main~Street, Passaic, was found 
guilty by respondent of violation of Rule 5 of State Regulation 
No. 20 in that .. it allowed, permitted and suffered lewdness on 
said premises (indecent dance) ·resulting in a suspension of its 
liqense for 120 days, effective May 11, 19700 · 

lowing: 

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

In its petition of appeal, appellant alleged the~fol-

113. The action; of the respondent was erroneous 
in that: . 

Appellant was not present when the proceedings 
took place, being under the impression that 
the same would be continued; 
Appellant's constitutional right of due process 
was violated, in that he received no hearing, 
nor did he submit -himself or witnesses in res­
pect to said charges; and 
The verdict of guilty.was erroneous, improper 
and illegal." 

Respondent, in its answer, admitted the juri·sdictional 
allegations of the petition and asserted· that 11 the grounds to 
suspend were reasonable and proper and in the best interest 
of the public welfare." 
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·Upon· the fili~g of this appeal .an order was enter·eGt 
on May ?, 1970 · staying respondent's order of· suspension unt~JL 
further order of the Director. 

This matter was heard d~ 11Q.2Q pursuant to Rule 6 of 
State Regulation No. 15, with full opportunity for co1.lllsel .t.o · 
present testimony under oath and cross-examine witnesses. 

Sergeant Joseph A. Perna of the local police force 
testified that on January 10, 1970 at approximately 2:00 a.m. ·· 
-(accompanied by Officer Patti) he entered appellant's tavern, 
sat at the bar and ordered a drink. 

He observed a "go-go" dancer performing and near the« 
termination of her act she "at one point lowered her G-string 
with her left hand, exposing her private area, running her hand 
down her stomach down to her private area. She then inserted 
her index finger into .it ·1n a -- and just started more or less 
playing with it, and then this is all lasting a few seconds. . 

· She released the G-string and concluded her dance and left the· 
stage." He was positioned approximately 7 or 8 feet distant 
fr~m the stage. 

On cross-examination, the witness stated that he 
entered the licensed premises pursuant to a specific assign­
ment to observe the "go-go" dancer. Her buttocks were almost 
entirely exposed. She wore a G-string whi·ch fit tightly over 
the dancer's.hipse At no time did he see her put her hands . 
down in order to pull the string hi'gher. 

. { 

In behalf of appellant, Bertha Green, who is employed 
as a barmaid, testified that she was working behind the bar on 
the date in question. The dancer engaged in.a "regular go-go 
dance" including wa11ing her hands. The top p~rt of her 
buttocks were uncovered. At no time.did she observe her touch 
her body with her handse She did not perform.any lewd or 
suggestive act. 

On cross-examination the witness conceded that while 
she was servi~g customers she could not observe the- "go-go" 
dancer perform. 

Floyd Foster who managed the operation of the appel-
. lant' s establishment testified that .he also was working behind 

the bar on the date in question. The dancer performed in a 
typical "go-go" style, including waving her hands. She also 
rubbed her hands over her body, over her hips and over her 
panty. She dld not pull down her panties. He did not. o.bserve 
her perform the entire dance. _He added that he could not 
produce the performer at the hearing because she was out of 
the state. 

Prior to considering the sub$tantive~allegation 
raised by appellant in paragraph 3(c) of its petition of 
·appeal, I find that there has been no testimonial proof offered 
at this de novo hearing in support of tpe allegations made by 
appellant in paragraphs 3(a) and (b) or· its petition of appeal. 
In any event, appellant was not prejudiced because it now had 
full opportunity a~ .,t}1.is .9..§. novo hearing to. present testimony 

·on its behalf and crp"ss-examine··respondent's witnesses. 

The major ·point of inquiry is factual. I have weighed 
."the testimony presented in this matter and I find that the 
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affirmative testimony presented by the police sergeant (which 
remained unshaken upon intensive cross-examination) was 
sufficient to sustain the charge. This testimony, weighed 
against the negative testimony adduced in behalf of appellant 
clearly warrants a finding of guiltQ Additionally, the testi­
mony of the witnesses for the appellant was contradictory. 
The barmaid testified that the dancer at no time touched her 
body with her handso However, the manager testified to the 
contrary. 

The burden of establishing that the Board acted 
erroneously, and in an abuse of. its discretion, is upon appel­
lant. The ultimate test in this matter is one of reasonable­
ness on the part of the Board. The Director should not reverse 
unless he finds as a fact that there was a clear abuse of dis­
cretion or unwarranted finding of fact or mistake of law by 
the Board. Cf 0 Hudson Bergen County Retail Liguor Stores Ass 1n. 
Vo Hoboken, 135 N.J.L~ 502i (E. & A. 1947); cf. Nordco, Inc, v. 
State, 43 N.J. Super. 277 ~App. Div. 1957). 

My examination of the facts and the applicable law 
generates no doubt.that the truth of the charge was established 
by a fair preponderance of the believable evidence, and that it 
acted reasonably thereon in reaching the determination that 
appellant was guilty of said charge. I conclude, therefore, 
that appellant has failed to sustain the burden of establishing 
that the Board's action was erroneous and against .the w:eight of 
the evidence, as required by Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 15. 
See also .§:uppa v., Harrison, Bul1$tin 1783, Item 2; Sussman v. 
h_terson, Bulletin 1817, Item 1 e: 

I 
It is, therefore, recommended that an order be entered 

affirming the Board's action, dismissing the appeal, and fixing 
the effective dates f.or the suspension of license imposed by 
the Board., 

Conclusions and Order 

Pursuant to Rule 14 of State Regulation No. 15, 
exceptions to the.Hearer's report were filed by the attorney 
for appellant. 

I find that the matters contained in the exceptions 
have either been considered in detail by the Hearer in his 
report or are without merito 

Having carefully considered the entire record, in­
cluding the transcript of testimony, the Hearer's report and 
the exceptions thereto~ I concur in the findings and recommenda­
tions of the Hearer and adopt them as my conclusions herein. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 21st day of April 1971, 

ORDERED that the action of respondent be and the 
same is hereby affirmed, and that the appeal herein be and the 
same is hereby dismissed; and it is further 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-152, 
issued by the Municipal hoard of Alcoholic Beverage Control ror 
the City of Passaic to 570 Main, Inco, t/a Paradise Lounge, for 
premises 570 Main Street, Passaic, be and the same is hereby 
suspended for the balance of its term, viz., until midnight, 
June 30, 1971, commencing at 3:00 a.m~ Thursday, May p, 1971; 
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and -it is further 

ORDERED that any renewal license that may be granted 
shall be and the same is hereby suspended until 3;00 a.m. 
Friday, September 3, .1971 • · 

RICHARD C. McDONOUGH 
DIRECTOR 

Amended. Order.dated April 2P,, 1971 recites that appella~t 
is presently operating under an Order dated June 29, 1970 en­
·tered in Case #3515 extending the license for the 1969-70 li­
censing period. Accordingly, the said Order suspends the said 
license for the balance of its term, viz., until midnigh~, 

. June 30, 1971 ·commencing at 3:00 a.m. Thursday, May 6, 1971 
and Ordered that any extension or ren~wal-of the said license 
that may be granted is hereby suspended until.3:00 a.m. Friday, 
September 3, 1971. · 

3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER • 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Fortuna Club, Ince 
t/a Meadow Club 

579-581 Jackson Avenue 
Elizabeth, N. J. 

. ) 

.) 

) 

) 

_Holder of Plenary Retail. Consumption ) 
License C-220, issued by the City 
Council of the City of· Elizabeth. ) 

. ·- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

SUPPLEMENTAL 
ORDER 

Licen.see, by Philip Cotroneo, President, Pro· se. 
Walter H. Cleaver, Esq., Appearing for Division. 

·BY THE DIRECTOR: 

On October 19, 1970 I entered an amended order sus­
pending the subject license for twenty days, the effective dates 
of such suspension to be fixed by further order because the 
premises were closed and not in actual operation and thus no' 
effective penalty could have been imposed at that time. 11§ 
Fortuna Club, Inc., Bulletin 1942, Items 7 and 8. 

It now appears from report of investigation that the 
· licensee has resumed normal operation and the licensed prem­
ises are presently being operated on a substantial, full-time 
basis. Therefore, the suspension may now be reimposed. 

Accordingly,. it I i_s, on this 26th day Of April 1'971, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-220, 
issued by the City Council of the.City of Elizabeth to . 
Fortuna Club, Inc., t/a Meadow Club, for premises 579-581 
Jackson Avenuel Elizabeth, be and the same is hereby suspended 
for twenty (20J days, commencing at 2 .a.m. Tuesday, May.11, 
1971, and terminating at 2 a.m. Monday, May 31, 1971. 

RICHARD C. McDONOUGH 
DIRECTOR 
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4... RECAPITLtATIO~ OF ACTIVITY BY QUARTERLY PERIODS FROM JU..Y 1, 1970 THROUGH MARCH ,31, 1911 

1-st Quarter 
July AuP,. Seet. 

ARRESTS: 
Total nunber of persons arrested 

Licensees end employees 
Bootlegeers 
Minors 

SEIZURES1 
Motor vehicles - cars 

- trucks 
Stills - 50 gallons or under 
Alcohol - gnllons 
Mash - gallons 
Distilled alcoholic beverages - gallons 
Wine - gallons 
Brewed malt alcoholic bevera~es - ~allons 

RETAIL LICENSEES: 
Premises inspected 
Premises where ~lcoholic beverelges were eau2ed 
Bottles g~ugcd 
Premises where vic1ldic·ns were found 

Violations found 
Unqualified employees 
No Form E-141-A on premises 
Form E-141-A incomplete 
Applicetion copy not available 
Disposal per~it necessary 
Other mercantile business 
Prohibited si~ns & practices 
Improper beer taps 
Other violations 

STATE LICENSEES: 
Premises inspected 
License applications investigated 

COMPLAINT Si 
Complaints assigned for investigation 
I1we5tigations completed 
Investigations pending 

LABORATORYi 
Analyses made 
Refills from licensed premises - bottles 
Bottles frora Li(\licensed premises 

IDENTIFICATION: 
Criminal fingerprint identifications made 
Persons fingerprinted for non-criminal purposes 
Idento contact~ w/other enforcement agencies 

DISCIPLINARY PRQCEEDINGSz 
Cases transmitted fo municipalities 

Viol~tions involved 
Sale during prohibited hours 
Sale to minors 
Failed to close prcm. dura prohibited hours 

Cases instituted at Division 
Viol&tieins involved 

Sale during prohibited hours 
Possessing.liquor not truly labeled 
Sale to minors 
Permitting immoral activity on premises 
Beverage Tax Law non-compliance 
Per~itting lottery activity on premises 
Fraud in application 
Permitting misco gambline on premises 
Hindering investi~ation 
Failed to close prem. durin~ proh. hours 
Purchase from improper source 
Sol.-Pcrmittee eng€Jging in cond. proh. to employer 
Permitting foul language on premises 
Sales to non-members by club 
Pcrmittine hastes~ activity on premises 
Unqualified einployecs 
$<;:le to intoxicrated persons 
No Form E-141-A on premises 
Sales outside scope of license 
·rossessin~ indecent mQtter 
Fraud £ind front 
PermittinQ bool'..making & reffle on premis.es 
Perm i Hin~ lotter}' & bookmaking on premises 
Permittin~ bookrnakirig on premises 
Permittine illegal activity (narcotics) on prem. 
Permittir~ lottery$ bookm~ing & cards on prem. 
Sinele instance of other violations 

41 
13 
28 

3 
1 

2.64 

39.9aa 
79.456 

226.502 

1,463 
1,276 

21,505 
425 
688 
232 
164 
78 
51 
19 
13 
3 
1 

127 

;o 
12 

1,190 
111a7 
\311) 

235 
147 
34 

5 
1,535 
1,016 

13 
16 
7 
a 
l 

71• 
83 
15 
12 
11 
10 

9 
4 
3 
3 
1 

2 
1 
1 
3 

l 
4 

2nd Quarter ;rd Quarter 
Oct. Nov. Dec. Jan. Feb. March 

32 
20 
12 

1 

2 
45 

500 
43. 833 
10.250 
19.921 

2,118 
1, 702 

28,286 
507 
756 
169 
165 
115 
106 
21 

3 
4 
1 

172 

22 
12 

1,279 
1,362 
\294) 

328 
207 

18 

11 
1, 148 

890 

20 
22 
15 
5 
2 

86• 
101 

13 
12 
12 
3 

15 
5 
1 
2 
4 
2 
5 
5 
2 
l 
2 

2 
3 
2 
2 
1 
l 
1 
l 

4 

94 
45 
18 
31 

12.845 
33.525 

133-43 

1,997 
1,555 

26,896 
479 
713 
189 
116. 
115 
102 

12 
6 
2 
l 

170 

24 
22 

1, 184 
1,20;; 
\312) 

311 
214 

11 

49 
1,021 

872 

9 
9 
3 
6 

77• 
94 
22 
15 
15 

8 
2 
l 
6 
6 

4 
l 

2 
l 

6 

167 
73 
5a 
31 

5 
l 
2 

47.64 
500 
96.666 

125.031 
379.e53 

5,573 
4,533 

76,687 
l,411 
2,157 

590 
445 
308 
259 
52 
22 
9 
3 

469 

76 
46 

3,653 
3,752) 

\312 

874 
568 
63 

65 
3, 704 
2,780 

42 
47 
25 
19 
3 

254• 
278 
50 
59 
3a 
21 
17 
15 
11 
11 
7 ..., 
I 

b 
5 
4 
4 
4 
5 
:s 
3· 
3 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
l 
l 

14 

• Includes; aincelleticn proceedin£Zs - Licenses improvidently issued since they were the latest renc\~Eils for nc~ 
licenses originally issued in 1966 and 1967; 6nd licensee di$qualifit·d by 
reason of conviction of crime involvin~ ~or~l turpitude. · 
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1st Quarter 2nd Quarter ;rd Quarter 
July. Aug. Sept. Oct. Nov. Dec. J~n.Feb.March 

DI SCI PLI NARY PROCEEDINGS (CONTINUED) 
Cases brought by municip~lities on own initiative 
and reported to Division 48 
Violations involved 56 

Sale to minors 21 
Conducting business .as a nuisance 6 
Sale during prohibited hours i Permitting gCJrnbling on premises 
Permitting brawl, etc. on premises 7 
Loitering by minors unaccomp. by adults (local ree.) 3 
Failed to close pran. durinQ pron. hours _ 3 
Hindering investigation l 
Permjtting prem. to be used for illegal activity 2 
Failure to afford view into prem. dur. proh. hours 
Permitting immoral activity on premises 1 
Permitting narcotic activify on premises 
Unqualified employees 2 
Sale on Erection Day (local reg.) 
Single instence of other violations 1 

HEARINGS HELO AT DIVISION: 
Total number of hearines held 162 

Appeels 27 
Disciplinary proceedings 94 
E 1 i e i bi Ii ty 36 
Seizures 5 
Tax revocdions 
Applications for license 

STATE LICENSES AND PE~ITS ISSUED1 
Total nunber issued 5,726 

Licenses 5s; 
Solicitors' permits 153 
Employment permits 1,621 
Disposal permits 226 

· Sociel affair permits 1,349 
Wine permits 87 
Miscellaneous permits 879 
Transit insi~nia 474 
Transii certificates ,54 

OFFICE OF AMUSEME~T GAMES CONTROL.a 
Licenses issued 21 
State Fair licenses issued .130 
Premises inspected/ 9;2 
Premises where violations were found 54 
Nunber of violaticns foLnd 69 
Enforcement files established 60 

Dateda April 26, 1971 

,, ..... ' 

; .. ' ('/ ... 

46 69 
55 86 
17 32 
7 6 

i 11 ,; ~ ..... 

6 
4 ; 
2 7 
2 '6 
2 ' 3 

; 
l 

2 

2 --
5 7 

159 117 
25 15 
78 77 
18 16 
7 3 

11 ·5 
1 

4,s22 3,424 
2 11 

1,7 116 
965 678 
175 189 

1,372 1,212 
438 15 

1,029 798 
608 536 
96 ·69 

I 
7,1 577 

--. 
- -

.45 6 

RICHARD C. McOOl\iQUGH 
Director of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
Commissioner of Amusement Gsmes Control 

12.t..?l 

163 
197 

70 
19 
18 
18 
14 
12 

... 11 
6 
5 
; 
2 
2 
2 
2 

15 

418 
67 

249 
70 
15 
16 
1 

1;,972 
596 
406 

3,264 
590 

3193:5 
540 

2,706 
1,418 

519 

469 
l~O 
932 

54 
69 

111 
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5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proce~dihgs~~~inst -

Gerald Schnee 
t/a Brandy's Lounge & Brandy's 

Liquors 
155-157 Main Street 

PAGE i5 

Orange, New Jersey 

') 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER . 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-32, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of the City of Orange. 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Mellinger & Rudenstein, Esqs.,-by Jacob Mellinger, Esq~, 

_ _ Attorneys for Licensee 

BY THE D~REGT.OR: 
'• ~ . 

- <- _ o.µ-- .f-ebruary 25 , 19?1 the Muriicipal .Board o_f Alcoholtc· , ~. 
Beverag_e: .. :.C~#:tr·o1 of .'the City of Orange suspended s.ubject .l,i_cerise·. _-- - -
forte~ d~y~·;_crommencing March -15, 1971, for· sale to-a--mfnPr•" 

- Orr.March- 12, 1971, t~e -said sus.pensioh .~as «~t;:fie.d.·_··by ·.· ·-­
me pen9.ing my consideration of the licensee•s-applicat·i:ottfot.~-, --:­
the imposi tioh of a fine in lieu of suspen.sion, · ·in- -~ccor4:ahce· .. · --­
with ~?-~--.I?t~vi_~ions .of Chapter 9 of the- Laws of 1971·.- :·· - · .. · _ 

- t • . I 

B.y· ·r~solut~·on da_te9. April- 5, 1971 , the said Municipal, 
B9g::rc1 ~t-.A'lcoholic·~everage Control of the City of Orange has 
a~Vi.sed_·"me: that,. in view .of the conditions existing at: the said 
supj·ect· premises,. the license. be suspended and that th~s Division -
shduld not impose a, fine in lieu thereof. . . · 

I 

Having-~eviewed the .matter, and in the exercise:of my 
discretion, I shaJ;l accept tne recommendation of the municipal 
issuing, aUth.ori ty and deny the imposition of a fine in 11eu of 
suspensi~~and order the susp~nsion be put into effect.-

. Accordingly, it is, on this 22nd day of April 1-971, 

ORDERED that my order dated March 12, 1971, be and 
the same· 1 s hereby .:vaaa ted; -arid it 1 s further 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-32, · 
issued by the Municipal Board o·f Alcoholic Beverage Control of.· 
the City of Orange to Gerald Schnee, t/a Brandy's Lounge & 
Brandy's Liquors, for· premises. 15'5'-15? Main Street, Orange, be 
and the same is hereby suspended for ten (10) days, commencing 
at 2 a.m. Monday, May 10, 19?1, and terminating at 2 a•m. 
Thursday, May 20, 1971. · 

RICHARD C. McDONOUGH ·_ 
DIRECTOR 

', ~ - . 
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6. DISCIPLINARY . PROCEED.INGS '-' SUPPLEMENTALi~O:ii'DSR;,;; . 

In the .Matter, df. Pi·soip.l:tna?fy . : :. ) > 

. . ·. ~.· ' ' . 

Proceedings against. . . 

PADDOCK LOUNGE~ :(NC:~. 
t/a PADDOCK·LO'[JNGE· 
41+-46 Chel·sea · Av:~riue· 
Long Br a·nch, ~t. -· .~;:~ .,. 

··) 

. .• ; )' 

... · . ·Y'··-- : ..... 

Holder of· Plenal'Y Ret.a-il· Consumptlon· · ):·: 
Lic~t1se C-52,. issued by _ t}l~ City. . .. 

. : .. SUilPLEY~NTAL . 
. ,·,; .. ,· .. ORDER . 

Coun.Qil· o-r the C-i ty of ·Long Branch.-' · ): ___ ..;.·.;.. _____ ... _.; ____ ..;.;;;..,....,:_;,.._;.;.;.~·~.;..---;...·..-··--.;.;;;...;'.".;;.~~ :' ... ·. .· ... · .. : 

Ansc;:helewi tz, Barr., . Ah.sell & · J3.onei10-;-. .·Etqs:~ ,_, ·by .Dfl.v~cf"K •. Ansell,· 
· ., Esq.:; Attorn¢ys for.· ~icerisee · ~ ... ·. · ... ·. · · ·.· · 

Edward· Fe .Ambrose-,, ·E·sq.·,:~Appearihg-. ~o:r·~:: .. tlie.-D:tv:tsior( .. c.: 

BY. THE DIRECTOR.: 
- ......... ; 

This .matter· .was opened be tore'.-; m({ l:)y. )tobe.rt· I• ,.-) .. nsell ,· . ·Es({.· 
of tne firm of Anschelewi tz, .Barr, A:n$e1l-.~& ... B~n:ello ,. -a.~tQrneys for 
Paddoolc Lounge, . In_c., t/a PaQ.dook Lqutige ,._ ho·lde~ ot .Plenary · 
Retail Corisumption 'License .c.;.52 .. 1ssue9. :by tne·.:·C-i_tyi ~Council of. the 
City.'. of Long Branch upon: a: verified· pet·1tion ·dated, March -.31:, 
'1971..- wheretn ·the petitio·ner :r.eqJ1e·sts.·;that> .. the. ·suspensi·on ot the· 
lice1ise. for the balance of the term---pu.rsu;a.nt tQ :Conclus.fons .and . · 
Order in this matter entered· ori· J'31y.:: 9, .. 19700:.~l'ld-·_a- $\ipplemen~cal. 
Order- ent~r~d~ .March 15', .1971, wherein:. the :·~sa_id.· · ~icense·>was ... -. . . . . 
suspended ;for· the ha.lance of it.s. term:~._su'bj.~ct"-to ·the ... condition · 
that tlie .. · .licensee tnay apply· ror.· the ·i1rt1ng ·~ ot •$aid sµ.$pens1·on 
on or after April 17, · 197i1, provided _t;n~::unl·awtul .. sitl¥ltion·has 
been corr~cted; and .1 ~ rwther app·ea~~ng_ from.· the ver.if_ied 

. , ·petition and the inspea.ti-on of .the .b.oO~$ .. an~ ·re1co~d$ .. ·0--~. said: ... 
corporation. that at a special ·meeting;.~t.~:dj_rec::~o.~s ·and. sto~kholde~s. 

·held· March 30,. 19?1 . tha·t t~e said · corp«>l'a'.te'' stoc}'. -.wa~f ··~ransferred_. ...... 
·to Attillo A. Agnellino, ~hereby co17r.~-~ting .. tli.e ·~lawt-\U· condition.: 
set "forth in the aforententioned .Conclu.sion.s.:.a,n(i .Order;_· -

I. specifically take· note.· ot-:. th~:.:;_ra:dt: :tha.t: .At•tillo. A •. · .· 
Agnellino .was-·convi.cted· by .a· jury in: the· M9nmouth. County co~t ·on 
J1ll1e .·26, 19?.0 ot having· recei·ved ·stolen."Ptoperty •. :· ~he sa~d · cr-ime 
involves the elem.ant. or moral turpitu~e}ltid:_.woul4·, .the;retore, 
disq\lp.lify the said -~ttillo A.- Agnell--ino: from· ·e>~~rsh-ip.·or.s·a1d 
license .• ·.R.S. 33:1 ... 25 •. ·:· ·· . · -. · · .· .... · ·. · ' ·-·. · 

.. 
. . H~wever; · further:notic~·«1s. ~ake~:·:<)t,:·'&n-:-or_d~r.:"_ot· stay ·or 

sentence entered JUn.e 26, 1970,-. which; Ord.er. :·s.tayed the order. of : 
judgment· pend.i.ng the disposi ti.on .·o.r- an :app(a.al, th.ere~~~. -Said appeal­
is presently pending. before the App.ellate: D~v~:s.1on of .. the Supe;-i.or · 
Court of New Jersey. A'ccordingly·,· .go:o.a·.:caus·e':_be·~ng.-shpwn~ it··.·. 
is on. this· 22nd day of· ·April;· l97l; ,- . :· ·._ · .. · .::- ., . .-. " · . . __ ·: 0: .-. 

. . ~: :. · .. 
·· ORDERED that the. ··susp.en·s1on :hexteinab~ve .:n1eriti.<>>;i~d "be· 

and the same· 1s hereby· li·i"'ted · .forthw1th.·P·ending:..·,·dE).t·e,rm~nat1on .ot 
the said appeal and the entry of a ~~r.-t11e·r./J or'~·e.;~'. ·.here:L~ •.. 

:· · ·RrcP-ian ·-a·~· McDONbtrcH·. 
. . . . . ··· ·:DIRECTOR. · .. · · ..... . 

7. STAmE LICENSES - NEW. APPLICAT-ION FitE:r)°:.: . · · · · "_'.:· ,.- . 
Richa~d F. Ruddy' t/a. The Beverage .. w~reh.o.U.se; i34-d·.·w~.u7th -st.·,, · 

· ·. · . . -._· · ·. · Pi·s ca tawa:y, N •. ·.J •·· ·~ : · .· ·: , -:, · .;. · · · .· 
Application filed June ?, 19-71 for.· person~·t·o-.p~r.s.ori' :and place.-tQ~ 
pla_ce transfer of State Beverage:.Distributo:r··•s-.·Licen·se. SBD-71 .. · · 
frofn Rocco Russo, · t/a Robert ~u·s.so; • Re·.~r·. 197·.~99. Se·Qorid. st.,. 

:,· Newark, New Jersey~ .·· · · ... · . ·_: . :-- · .. · . · . · . 

Ne~ Jersey State Library ··••·• 'Y~flar(¢~1t:tono;;;; ' .. 
. . · · ... , >: ·. · ... ".· ·Director · · · 

.• 


